MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

STATE TAX ASSESSOR AUTHORIZED TO CONVEY CERTAIN LANDS 1145 RESOLVES, 1947 CHAP. 94

Chapter 92

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to James L. Walker of Oxford.

James L. Walker; pension for. Resolved: That a pension of \$33.29 per month be, and hereby is, granted to James L. Walker, of Oxford, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1947 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 93

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to Eugene H. Stevens of Norway.

Eugene H. Stevens; pension for. Resolved: That a pension of \$17.50 per week be, and hereby is, granted to Eugene H. Stevens, of Norway, to be paid weekly from the State Police Appropriation No. 9023. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1947 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 94

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Aroostook County to Ovila Picard, of Guerette, (P. O. Stockholm).

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Ovila Picard, of Guerette, (P. O. Stockholm), whatever interest the state has in part of lot 20 in S. W. part, in 17, R. 4, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county, containing 25 acres, more or less and part lot A, in S. E. part, according to plan by E. Hanson in 1893, recorded in Aroostook registry of deeds, northern district, in 17, R. 5, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county, containing 10 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$125.

Effective August 13, 1947